

## **ACADEMIC SENATE**

http://academicsenate.mtsac.edu (909) 594-5611 Ext. 5433

## AANAPISI Grant Oversight and Management Review Resolution 2012-11

Whereas, the Academic Senate is the organization whose primary function is to make recommendations with respect to academic and professional matters (Title 5, §53200) and is primarily relied upon for curriculum and instruction, education program development, student preparation and success, and for degree and certificate requirements (Board Policy 3255); and,

Whereas, the Vice President of the Office of Student Services authored an application for a Department of Education grant (Asian American and Native American Pacific Islander—AANAPISI) without prior, formal consultation with instructional faculty, instructional departments, their respective managers, and without appropriate reference to planning for institutional effectiveness; and,

Whereas, that the recommended processes for the development and the subsequent management of this grant violate central principles of shared governance with respect to the selection of advisory faculty and with specific regard to the proposed implementation of curricula and pedagogy embedded in the grant proposal;

Resolved, that the Academic Senate of Mt. San Antonio College recommends that the College's Chief Executive Officer and Academic Senate President jointly appoint and convene a new, independent advisory committee of instructional and student services faculty, instructional managers, and appropriate staff from Student Services, charged with the oversight of the AANAPISI grant activities and its budget.

Submitted by: Academic Senate Executive Board

First reading: October 25, 2012 Second reading: November 15, 2012 Approved: November 15, 2012

Approved by AMAC: November 18, 2012